
 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees 
 
Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control. 
 
 
 

To: Councillors B. Gray (Chair), Lowe (Vice-Chair), Worrall (Vice-Chair), Bottomley, 
Braker, Campsall, C. Forrest, Goode, Jackson, Matthews, Northage, O'Neill, Palmer, 

Popley and Roberts (For attention) 
 

All other members of the Council 
(For information) 

 
You are requested to attend the meeting of the Licensing Committee to be held in 
Committee Room 2, at the Council Offices, Southfields, Loughborough on Tuesday, 6th 
February 2024 at 5.00 pm for the following business. 
 

 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Southfields 
Loughborough 
 
26th January 2024 
 

AGENDA 
  

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 
 
2.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
3 - 4 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting. 
  

3.   DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS, AND OTHER 
REGISTRABLE AND NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


 

 For information, disclosable pecuniary interests and registrable interests relate to 
entries that are included, or should be included,  on a councillor’s register of 
interests. Non-registrable interests relate to any other matters. 

  
4.   QUESTIONS UNDER OTHER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8 

 
 

 No questions were submitted. 
  

5.   CUMULATIVE IMPACT ZONE 
 

5 - 49 

 A report of the Head of Regulatory and Community Safety. 
 

 

Page 2



 

 

1 
 

Licensing Committee - 24th April 2023 
Published – 25th April 2023  

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
24TH APRIL 2023 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor Lowe) 

The Vice Chair (Councillor Forrest) 
 Councillors Gerrard, Goddard, B. Gray, Howe, 

Murphy, Needham, Ranson and Savage 
  

  
 

 Licensing Manager 
Licensing Officer (RC) 
Democratic Services Officer (SW) 

 Democratic Services Officer (LS) 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Brookes and Popley 
 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

1. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8th February 2022 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed. 
 

2. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS, AND OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
No disclosures were made. 
 

3. QUESTIONS UNDER OTHER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8  
 
No questions had been submitted. 
 

4. LICENSING FEES - HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES, 
DRIVERS AND PRIVATE HIRE OPERATORS  
 
Considered, a report of the Interim Head of Regulatory and Community Safety to 
consider the objections and trade petition, received by the Licensing Authority, in 
relation to the statutory consultation on the proposed increase in fees related to 
hackney carriages and private hire vehicles (item 5 on the agenda filed with these 
minutes). 
  
The Licensing Manager and the Licensing Officer assisted with consideration of the 
report. 
  
Summary of discussion: 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

2 
 

Licensing Committee - 24th April 2023 
Published – 25th April 2023  

 

  
(i)         The number of Hackney Carriage, Private Hire, Driver and Operator Licences 

that the Council issued was outlined.  
(ii)       Discussion regarding how both Uber and taxis licensed outside of Charnwood 

could operate in the Borough and the extent to which the Council could 
control/monitor that.  

(iii)      Some difficulty with benchmarking charges as authorities could include differing 
elements within their fees, but of 9 comparable authorities, Charnwood 
approximately in the middle.  

(iv)   Noted that fees had not increased since 2019.  Also, that the proposed fees 
reflected the work undertaken by officers and remained competitive.  

  
RESOLVED 
  
1.          that, having considered the objections received, the fees be amended as set out 

in Appendix 1 to the report; 
  
2.      that the amended fees come into effect on 31st May 2023. 
  
Reasons 
 
1.         The fees are increased under S70 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) 1976. This requires the proposed fees to be advertised and any 
objections received to be considered. 
  

2.      If an objection(s) is not withdrawn, the district council is required to consider 
them and set a further date, not later than two months after the first specified 
date, on which the variation shall come into force with or without modification, as 
decided by the district council, after consideration of the objections. 

 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the next available Ordinary Council 

meeting unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager 
by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes. 
 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Licensing Committee. 

 

Page 4



1 

LICENSING COMMITTEE  
 6th February 2024   

 
Report of the Head of Regulatory and 

Community Safety  
 

Part A 
 
REVIEW OF THE SPECIAL POLICY ON CUMULATIVE IMPACT (INCLUDED 
WITHIN THE LICENSING ACT 2003 POLICY) 

 
Purpose of Report 

 
To seek approval for the retention of the Special Policy Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ – 
last approved in 2021) included within the Statement of Licensing Policy (last approved in 
2022), attached at Appendix 1, made in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, for 
consultation prior to submission to Full Council for approval. 

 
Recommendations 

 
1 That the proposed retention of the Special Policy Cumulative Impact Zone 

(CIZ), included within the Statement of Licensing Policy 2022 - 2027 attached at 
Appendix 1, made under the Licensing Act 2003, be approved for consultation. 

 
2 That the continuation of the Special Policy on Cumulative Impact contained within 

the existing Statement of Licensing Policy be approved.  
 
3 That, subject to recommendations 1 and 2 and following the consultation, the 

Head of Regulatory and Community Safety is given delegated authority to make 
minor amendments and alterations to the Cumulative Impact Zone within the 
Statement of Licensing Policy, in consultation with the Chair of the Licensing 
Committee, and to submit the final version of the Policy to Full Council. 

 
Reasons 

 
1. After publishing a Cumulative Zone, the licensing authority, must within three years 

consider whether it remains of the same opinion. The last Special Policy 
Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ) was written in 2021.  

 
2. The Cumulative Impact Zone is required to be reviewed three yearly as required 

by the ‘Cumulative Impact Assessments’ introduced in the 2003 Act by the Policing 
Crime Act 2017, with effect from the 6th April 2018.  After publishing a Cumulative 
Impact Zone (CIZ), the licensing authority must within 3 years consider whether it 
remains of the same opinion as set out in the assessment. 

 
3. To ensure that minor changes can be made to the retention of the Special Policy 

Cumulative Impact Zone, within the Statement of Licensing Policy, and enable 
submission  to  Full  Council  in  an  efficient  manner  if  only  minor changes are 
required. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2 

Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
The current Statement of Licensing Policy was approved in June 2022 by Full Council. 
 
A Special Policy on Cumulative Impact was approved and included within the original 
Licensing Policy, in 2005.  Under the Licensing Act 2003, the Council in its role as a 
Licensing Authority, may consider introducing saturation policies (known under the 
guidance to local authorities as ‘Cumulative Impact Policies’), if it feels that the number of 
licensed premises is having an adverse impact on any of the Licensing Objectives 
(crime and disorder, noise / nuisance, public safety, and harm to children). 
 
There are no proposed changes to the existing ‘Cumulative Impact Zone at this time.    

 
Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions 

 
The ‘existing Cumulative Impact Zone’ within the existing Statement of Licensing Policy 
is being submitted to the Licensing Committee, together with the report from 
Leicestershire Police report, that the existing ‘Cumulative Impact Zone’ be retained. Once 
approved, the Cumulative Impact Zone’ will be circulated to responsible authorities, 
representatives of the trade, businesses, and residents for their comments. They will be 
advised that the Cumulative Impact Zone is proposed to be retained, but not amended at 
this time.   

 
 

A copy of the existing ‘Cumulative Impact Zone’ within the Statement of Licensing Policy 
will be m a d e  available on the Council’s website together with an explanation that the 
‘Special Policy on Cumulative Impact’  is proposed to be retained, but that no amendments 
are proposed‘ and it is to remain the same, subject to consultation.  

 
After publishing a ‘Cumulative Impact Zone’ the licensing authority must within 3 years, 
consider whether it remains of the same opinion set out in the assessment. The guidance 
issued by the Government under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 states that in 
order to decide whether it remains of this opinion it must again consult with the persons 
listed in Section 5(3) of the Act, the Chief Officer of Police, the Fire and Rescue Authority, 
Director of Public Health for the area, representatives of local premises Licence holders, 
club premises certificate holders, personal Licence holders and businesses and residents 
in its area. 

 
 
The Licensing Section will circulate the existing Cumulative Impact Zone to be retained to: 
 
 

• the Responsible Authorities (including Charnwood Borough Council 
Licensing, Fire, Health and Safety, Health  and  Safety  Executive,  
Planning,  Police, Pollution, Trading Standards, Public Health, and the 
Home Secretary) 

• Business and residents’ e.g., relevant residents groups 
• Local Councilors 
• British Beer and Pub Association 
• Pub Watch 
• Solicitors 
• Premises Licence Holders 

Page 6



3 

• Premises Licence Holders of premises in the Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ 
area) 

• Premises Licence Holders of Late-Night Refreshment premises in the CIZ 
area. 

• Club Premises certificate holders 
 
Any comments from the consultation will be considered by the Licensing Section and 
the Head of Regulatory and Community Safety.   If only minor amendments are required 
because of the responses to the consultation, recommendation 3 seeks delegated 
authority for the Head of Regulatory and Community Safety to make those changes, in 
consultation with the Chair of the Licensing Committee, prior to submitting the final Policy 
to the meeting of Full Council scheduled for 22nd April 2024 

 
If significant changes are required to the Cumulative Impact Zone then an additional 
Licensing Committee will be organised to enable the Committee to consider the 
consultation responses and changes to the assessment, prior to its submission to Full 
Council. 

 
Report Implications 

 
Risk Management 

 
No specific risks have been identified with the decisions the Committee is being asked 
to make. 

 
Financial Implications 

 
There are no financial implications associated with this report, other than those of 
consultation with licence holders/interested parties which can be accommodated within 
existing budgets. 

 
Background Papers:                    Government Guidance issued under Section 182 of 

the Licensing Act 2003   
 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanat

ory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-
182-of-licensing-act-2003 

  
 

 Officers to contact:                        Gareth Harvey 
Head of Regulatory and Community Safety 
gareth.harvey@charnwood.gov.uk 
 
Grace Dowson 
Licensing Manager 
01509 632597 
grace.dowson@charnwood.gov.uk

Page 7

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
mailto:gareth.harvey@charnwood.gov.uk
mailto:grace.dowson@charnwood.gov.uk


4 

Part B 
 
1.0     Background 

 
The current Statement of Licensing Policy was last reviewed in 2022.  The concept 
of “Cumulative impact” has been described within the 182 guidance and used by 
licensing authorities within their statements of licensing policy since the 
commencement of the 2003 Act. With effect from 6 April 2018, ‘Cumulative impact 
assessments’ were introduced in the 2003 Act by the Policing and Crime Act 2017. 
Cumulative impact is the potential impact on the promotion of the licensing objectives 
of several licensed premises concentrated in one area. 

 
A ‘cumulative impact assessment’ (CIA) may be published by a licensing authority to 
help it to limit the number or types of licence applications granted in areas where there 
is evidence to show that the number or density of licensed premises in the area is 
having a cumulative impact and leading to problems, which are undermining the 
licensing objectives.  
 
CIA’s relate to applications for new premises licences and club premises certificates 
and applications to vary existing premises licences and club premises certificates in a 
specified area. 

 
  Section 5A of the 2003 Act sets out what a licensing authority needs to do to publish a 

CIA and review it, including the requirement to consult with the persons listed in 
section 5(3) of the 2003 Act.  

 
The 2003 Act does not stipulate how the CIA should be used once published, because 
the requirements for determining applications for new licence’s or variations are the 
same in areas with a CIA as they are elsewhere, as set out in sections 18, 35, 72 and 
85 of the Act. However, any CIA published by a licensing authority must be 
summarized in its statement of licensing policy. 
 
Charnwood Borough Councils existing Statement of Licensing Policy at Appendix 1, 
Section 4, page 11, approved by full Council in 2021, included a ‘Special Policy on 
Cumulative Impact’.   
 
There are no proposed changes to the existing Special Policy on Cumulative Impact 
Zone at this time, other than it is to be retained. 
 
The 182 Guidance, amended in April 2018, removed the ‘rebuttable presumption’ 
against grant of a premise in a Cumulative Impact Zone. The December 2023 version 
of the s182 guidance states at para 14.28, ‘While the evidence underpinning the 
publication of CIA (Cumulative Impact Assessments) should generally be suitable as 
the basis for a decision to refuse an application or impose conditions, it does not 
change the fundamental way that decisions are made under the 2003 Act. Each 
decision in an area, subject to a CIA, therefore, still needs to be made on a case-by-
case basis and with a view to what is appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives.’ This shifts the onus of proof onto the applicant to show to the Licensing 
Authority why their premises will not add to any problems within the Cumulative Impact 

Page 8



5 

Zone. Importantly, the publication of a CIA would not remove a licensing authority’s 
discretion to grant applications for new licences or applications to vary existing licences 
where the authority considers this to be appropriate in the light of the individual 
circumstances of each case.  

 
  2.0 Special Policy on Cumulative Impact 
 
The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2022 to present day includes a ‘Special 
Policy on Cumulative Impact’ which covers areas of Loughborough town center. 
Cumulative Impact is defined as the “the potential impact on the promotion of the licensing 
objectives of a number of licensed premises concentrated in one area.” (Section 14.20 of 
the Government 182 Guidance updated December 2023 pg. 117)   

 
2.1 The current Special Policy on Cumulative Impact states the area as below: 

 
• bounded by Sparrow Hill, Church Gate, Steeple Row, Rectory Place, Bridge 

Street, Broad Street, Ashby Road, Frederick Street, Browns Lane Bedford 
Square, Southfield Road, Barrow Street Jubilee Way, and Pinfold Gate.   

• Including both sides of the streets bounding the area. 
• Including Ashby Road to its junction with Storer Road; and Nottingham Road, 

to the entrance to the Falcon Works. 
 
  This area as the Cumulative Impact Zone is shown on the map at Appendix 2 .   
 

 The Cumulative Impact Assessment (CIA) must include a statement saying that the 
licensing authority considers that the number of premises licences and/or club 
premises certificates in one or more parts of the area described is such that it is likely 
that granting further licences would be inconsistent with the authority’s duty to promote 
the licensing objectives. As part of the publication a licensing authority must set out 
the evidential basis for its opinion. 
 

CIA’s may relate to premises licensed to carry on any licensable activity, including the 
sale of alcohol for consumption on or off the premises, and the provision of late-night 
refreshment. This includes late night refreshment providers which are not licensed to 
sell alcohol. A CIA ma
[...]
ndix 3.  

 
3.0     Supplementary Information 

 
3.1     The opinions of Public Health and Environmental Protection have been 

sought as to whether the Special Policy on the Cumulative Impact Zone 
should be retained. 

 
3.1.2 Charnwood Borough Council’s Environmental Protection Team have 

confirmed that ‘Environmental Protection views the Special Policy on 
Cumulative Impact as a useful tool in managing noise from licensed Town 
center premises to minimise public nuisance. For this reason, we are strongly 
in favor of retaining the Cumulative Impact Zone and have no suggested 
changes’. 

 
4.0     Conclusion 

 
4.1    The Licensing Committee is asked to approve the retention of the ‘Special 

Policy on Cumulative Impact within the current Statement of Licensing 
Policy, for consultation, prior to formal submission to Council on 22nd April 
2024 and that following the consultation the Head of Regulatory and 
Community Safety be given delegated authority to make minor amendments 
and alterations to the Statement of Licensing Policy, in consultation with the 
Chair of the Licensing Committee. Any major objections to the ‘Special 
Policy on Cumulative Impact’ will be referred to the Licensing Committee for 
consideration prior to submission to the Full Council. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



7

 

 
 
Appendices 

 
Appendix 1 - The current ‘Statement of Licensing Policy ‘approved in 2022, which 
includes the existing Special Policy on Cumulative Impact Zone approved in 2021.  
  
Appendix 2 - The existing boundary of Charnwood Borough Councils Saturation 
Zone.  
 
Appendix 3 –Cumulative Impact Zone Report 2023– Submitted by Leicestershire 
Police  
 

Page 11



 

1 
Statement of Licensing Policy – Final version 2022 - 2027 

  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Act 2003 
 

Statement of Licensing Policy  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



 

2 
Statement of Licensing Policy – Final version 2022 - 2027 

 
Contents – Statement of 

Licensing
[...]
d must 
also either:  
• take place in the presence of a public audience, or 
• where that activity takes place in private, be the subject of a charge made     
with a view to profit. 
 
Amendments made to the 2003 Act by the Live Music Act 2012 and the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Descriptions of Entertainment) (Amendment) Order 2013, 
Legislative Reform Order 2014, and the Deregulation Act 2015, means that a 
licence is not required for the following activities to the extent that take place 
between 08:00- 23:00 on any day: 

 
• a performance of a play in the presence of any audience of no 
more than 500 people. 
•  an indoor sporting event in the presence of any audience of no 
more than 1,000 people, this includes Greco Roman or free style 
wrestling 
• most performances of dance in the presence of any audience of 
no more than 500 people; and 

Page 17



 

7 
Statement of Licensing Policy – Final version 2022 - 2027 

• live music, where the live music comprises. 
 a performance of unamplified live music  

 a performance of live amplified music in a workplace with an 
audience of no more than 500 people; or 
 a performance of live or recorded music on licensed premises 
which takes place in the presence of an audience of no more 
than 500 people, subject to certain conditions being met.  

• Recorded music, where recorded music comprises. 
   - Any playing of recorded music on licensed premises which    
takes place in the presence of an audience of no more than 500. 
-Any playing of recorded music in unlicensed premises, subject to    
 certain conditions being met.    

     Dance – no licence is required for performances on any day                   
  provided that the audience does not exceed 500.      

 
Where de-regulated activities take place on licensed premises any licence 
conditions relating to ‘live’ music or entertainment will be suspended, but it is 
possible to impose new, or reinstate existing conditions following a review of a 
premises licence o
[...]
e impact.  
 
Applications in areas covered by the Special policy should therefore give 
consideration to potential cumulative impact issues when setting out the steps 
that will be taken to promote the licensing objectives. The authority 
acknowledges that the impact will be different for premises with different 
styles and characteristics. 
 
The Special Policy does not relieve responsible authorities (or any other 
person) of the need to make relevant representations where they consider it 
appropriate to do so for the promotion of the licensing objectives.   As with all 
licensing applications under the 2003 Act, if there are no representations, the 
licensing authority must grant the application in terms that are consistent with 
the operating schedule submitted.  
 
Once a Cumulative Impact Assessment is carried out and a ‘Special Policy on 
Cumulative Impact’ published, the licensing authority within three years 
considers whether it remains of the same opinion. In order to decide whether 
it remains of the same opinion, or if it considers that it needs to be amended 
the licensing authority must undertake appropriate consultation before any 
amendment is made. 
 
The special policy will not be used to: 
 

• remove a licence when representations are received about problems 
with an existing licensed premises; or to 

• justify the rejection of modifications to a licence except where those 
modifications are directly relevant to the special policy; or to 

• adopt quotas or set terminal hours in a particular area that pre-
determine the individual merits of any application. 

 
5. Licensing Hours 

 
With regard to licensing hours, the Government acknowledges that different 
licensing approaches may be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives in different areas. The Licensing Act 2003 gives the Licensing 
Authority power to make decisions that relate to the hours for which a premise 
is licensed. In consultation with other Responsible Author

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Licensing Committee - 6th February 2024 
Published – 12th February 2024 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
6TH FEBRUARY 2024 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor B. Gray) 

Vice Chair (Councillor Lowe) 
 Councillors Bottomley, Braker, Campsall, 

C. Forrest, Goode, Jackson, Matthews, Northage, 
O'Neill and Roberts 

  
PC McCaffrey (Leicestershire Police) 
 

 Head of Regulatory and Community Safety 
Licensing Manager 

 Democratic Services Officer (LS) 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Worrall, Palmer and Popley 
 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  She also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

1. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24th April 2023 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed. 
 

2. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS, AND OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
No disclosures were made. 
 

3. QUESTIONS UNDER OTHER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8  
 
No questions had been submitted. 
 

4. CUMULATIVE IMPACT ZONE  
 
Considered, a report of the Head of Regulatory and Community Safety: Cumulative 
Impact Zone (Special Policy – Licensing Act 2003) (item 5 on the agenda filed with 
these minutes). 
 
The Head of Regulatory and Community Safety, the Licensing Manager and PC 
McCaffrey (Leicestershire Police) assisted with consideration of the report. 
 
Summary of discussion: 
 



 

 

2 
 

Licensing Committee - 6th February 2024 
Published – 12th February 2024 

 

(i) The proposal was to retain the existing provision.  There had been only one 
change to the zone previously related to the installation of the inner relief road.  
The provision covered all late night venues that undertook licensable activities. 
 

(ii) Re: the delegation to make minor amendments proposed in recommendation 3, 
this had been agreed as part of previous decisions on the matter.  The type of 
minor amendments that might be made were briefly outlined. 

 
(iii) The view was expressed that other larger settlements might warrant a similar 

policy, with particular reference to Shepshed town centre and the increased 
public space resulting from recent public realm improvements.  Noted, including 
the evidential requirements for such policies.  

 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the proposed retention of the Special Policy Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ) 

included within the Statement of Licensing Policy 2022-2027 attached at 
Appendix 1 to the report, made under the Licensing Act 2003, be approved for 
consultation; 
 

2 that the continuation of the Special Policy on Cumulative Impact contained within 
the existing Statement of Licensing Policy be approved; 

 
3 that, following the consultation, the Head of Regulatory and Community Safety is 

given delegated authority to make minor amendments and alterations to the 
Cumulative Impact Zone within the Statement of Licensing Policy, in consultation 
with the Chair of the Licensing Committee, and to submit the final version of the 
Policy to Full Council. 

 
Reasons 
 
1. After publishing a Cumulative Zone, the licensing authority, must within three 

years consider whether it remains of the same opinion. The last Special Policy 
Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ) was written in 2021. 
 

2. The Cumulative Impact Zone is required to be reviewed three yearly as required 
by the ‘Cumulative Impact Assessments’ introduced in the 2003 Act by the 
Policing Crime Act 2017, with effect from the 6th April 2018. After publishing a 
Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ), the licensing authority must within 3 years 
consider whether it remains of the same opinion as set out in the assessment. 

 
3. To ensure that minor changes can be made to the retention of the Special Policy 

Cumulative Impact Zone, within the Statement of Licensing Policy, and enable 
submission to Full Council in an efficient manner if only minor changes are 
required. 

 
The Licensing Manager would shortly be leaving the Council.  She was thanked by the 
Committee for all of her work. 
 
 



 

 

3 
 

Licensing Committee - 6th February 2024 
Published – 12th February 2024 

 

NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the next available Ordinary Council 

meeting unless notice to that effect is given to the Head of Democracy by five 
members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication of 
these minutes. 
 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Licensing Committee. 

 


